Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Agenda

June 20, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

Meeting Called To Order-Tom Rush

Public Comment/General Public Forum:

Approval of Board Minutes:

Approval of 2025/2026 Fiscal Year Budget: Tom Rush

Financial Report: Amy Hemminger

1. Review financials

Manager’s Report: Dennis Barnes

1. TDEC Inspection

Engineer’s Report: Steve Bostic

1. Landfill Project’s Progress

Unfinished Business: Tom Rush

1. ACH Policy approval
e Electronic Business System, ACH Payment Options
e Electronic Pre-Implementation Statement

2. Review/Approval of ETTL “stop/pause-work” amendment

New Business: Tom Rush

1. Approval of insurance proposal from Strate Insurance
2. Review/Approval of new dozer for budget
3. Review/Approval of new excavator

Adjournment-Tom Rush




Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Board of Directors Meeting

Minutes: May 16, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

Board Members Present: Tom Rush-Chairman, Patrick McGuffin-Vice Chairman, Chris
Cutshaw-(Ex-Officio/County Mayor), Dennis Barnes-(Ex-Officio/Director), Mike Bell, Bob
Garrett, Tim Horner, Matt Lacy, Ventrus Norfolk and Will Sliger.

Others Present: Paul Lynch, Steve Bostic, Ron White, Paul Brown, Larry Clark, Joey Barnard, and
Stephanie Clonce.

Meeting Called To Order: Tom Rush

Mr. Rush called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Public Comment/General Public Forum: None

Approval of Minutes: Tom Rush

Mr. Horner made the motion to approve the April 25, 2025 minutes, and Mr. Lacy seconded the
motion with all board members in favor.

Financial Report: Paul Lynch and Tom Rush

1. Review of June Financials- Mr. Lynch stated that the Statement of Net Position, Bond
Proceeds, Receivables and ETTL Expansion costs were recorded through pay app #11.
Accounts Receivable included $86,000 in government reimbursements outstanding, and
Accounts Payable included over $470,000 of amounts due to local governments. On the
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position, the balance of Acct 336
Maintenance and Repairs-Equipment included $19,000 in dozer repairs representing
normal wear and tear on the equipment. The Debt Service expense line item was made
up of one payment on the 2023 bond to the county.

2. Mr. Rush stated that the interest at LGIP is 4.28% and First Horizon dropped a little to
2.08%.

Manager’'s Report: Dennis Barnes

1. The TDEC inspection was done and stated we had litter everywhere. We have gotten
what we could up, but with the wind blowing all the time, it is impossible not to have
litter everywhere.



Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Board of Directors Meeting

Minutes: May 16, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

2. Mr. Barnes stated we had a fire on the excavator this month which caused some
damage to the machine because of the Jones Fiber material. Mr. Barnes suggested that
we quit taking it because it is ruining our machinery. After some discussion among the
board members, Mr. Lacy made a motion to charge Jones Fiber $15 a yard because of
safety hazard issues with the material and will require a 48-hour notice to prepare the
hole for it. Mr. Sliger seconded the motion with all board members in favor.

3. Mr. Barnes stated that digging a ditch to keep people out of the area where fires are
occurring would not work, so he is putting up some barbed wire with caution tape and
placing tractor tires along there to keep people out.

4. Mr. Barnes stated that the camera for Class lll has not been installed.

Engineer’s Report: Steve Bostic

Mr. Bostic updated the board on the engineering projects going on at the Landfill (see
attachment).

Mr. Bostic stated that he had written a “stop/pause-work” letter for ETTL. The board discussed
the letter that was written, and Mr. Lacy stated that it was not appropriate and not what ETTL
wanted. Mr. Lacy stated that it needs to be re-written and submitted to Attorney, Chris Capps.
Mr. Bostic stated that Mr. Barnard from ETTL and himself would re-write the “stop/pause-
work” letter.

Mr. Bostic did a change order for the excavation for ETTL. Mr. Sliger stated that we have
adjusted one pay item that ETTL wanted. We will table the vote until Attorney; Chris Capps
reviews it.

Mr. Bostic stated that he had two meetings with MUS. MUS wants a plan on the ammonia, and
the report is due within the next 90 days.

Mr. Bostic stated that we have forever a chemical, PFAS (per-and polyfluoroalkyl substances
used in stain repellents, non-stick cookware, and other products), that the EPA is considering
WWTP discharge limits for the majority of the potential treatment methodologies to remove
PFAS include a biproduct which is hazardous waste. MUS is watching the progress of the
regulations closely. Presently, our limit that we can discharge to MUS is 25,000 gallons of
leachate per day. We will need to purchase a tank to put in to capture the water to limit the
pump station to 25,000 gallons a day, which we have exceeded three times in the last year. Mr.
Sliger asked Mr. Bostic how much the tank would cost. A request is being made to TDEC to
allow alternatives to the required 30 days of leachate storage as part of the expansion
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Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Board of Directors Meeting

Minutes: May 16, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

permitting. MUS will likely require a tank to store flow over 25,000 gallons per day, but it would
not be as large as the TDEC required tank. The tank is around $400,000 to store the TDEC
required volume of leachate.

Mr. Bostic will do a resubmittal, hopefully next week, when Geos provides their response to the
TDEC comments. They have work to do relative to the recently installed monitoring well.

Unfinished Business: Tom Rush

1. Mr. Rush stated that the board budget workshop will be held on Friday, June 6, 2025 at
9:00 a.m. at the Health Department to review the draft budget for the 2025-2026 fiscal
year. Mr. Rush stated that we may need to consider an increase in the tipping fee, which
is currently $50 a ton, to $55 or $60 a ton to fund cost increases related to expansion
and other capital needs. Larry Clark with the City of Morristown stated that he would
have liked to have known this 3 months ago before they made their budget. Mr. Sliger
stated that we now have a tank and rain flap to purchase that was not included in the
budget.

2. Strate Insurance is still working on our quote because Travelers will no longer cover
landfills. They project a 20% to 25% increase on insurance.

3. Mr. Rush stated that the ACH policy will be brought back next month after it has been
approved by Attorney, Chris Capps, TN Comptrollers, and accountants.

4. Ms. Clonce has submitted an ACH policy to the TN Comptrollers, Attorney, Chris Capps,
Ms. Hemminger and Mr. Rush for changes and will bring that back to the June Meeting
for approval by the board.

New Business: Tom Rush

1. Mr. Rush stated that we had an emergency with the dozer repairs. Mr. Barnes received a
quote for $50,000 and needed a motion to get it repaired. Mr. Lacy made a motion to
approve the repair and cap at $50,000, and Mr. McGuffin seconded the motion with all
board members in favor.

Adjournment: Tom Rush

Mr. Rush adjourned the meeting at 10:15 a.m. Mr. Horner made a motion to adjourn the
meeting, and Mr. Lacy seconded the motion with all board members in favor.



Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Board of Directors Meeting

Minutes: May 16, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

Tom Rush-Chairman Chris Cutshaw-Mayor




Hamblen County/Morristown Solid Waste Board of Directors Meeting

Draft Budget Workshop Session 2023-2024: June 6, 2025

Hamblen County Health Department Conference Room

Board Members Present: Tom Rush-Chairman, Patrick McGuffin-Vice Chairman, Dennis
Barnes-(Ex-Officio/Director), Mike Bell, Bob Garrett, Tim Horner, Ventrus Norfolk and Will
Sliger.

Absent: Chris Cutshaw- (Ex-Officio/County Mayor), Matt Lacy

Others Present: Amy Hemminger, Andrew Ellard, Stephanie Clonce and public.

Special Called Workshop Called To Order: Tom Rush

Mr. Rush called the meeting to order at 9:05 a.m.

Draft Budget Workshop Discussion: Board

The board reviewed the 2025-2026 proposed draft budget in detail. The budget worksheet was
updated based on various discussions. An updated draft budget will be made available to all
board members before the June 20, 2025 meeting. Action on the draft budget will be taken at
that meeting.

Adjournment: Tom Rush

Mr. Rush adjourned the meeting at 11:30 a.m.
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MORRISTOWN - HAMBLEN LANDFILL

2025-2026 BUDGET YEAR

PROJECTED ENGINEERING COSTS

OPERATIONAL COSTS
TASK ESTIMATED NOTES PASS THROUGH
FEES
MUS Discharge Permit $5,000 Monthly & Annual Permit Review
Assist With Class Il $10,000 Model Maintenance, TDEC
Operations Requirements, Misc. Tasks
Meetings (TDEC, Board, $45,000
Misc.)
Annual Volume Survey $10,500 Annual Volume Survey/Engineering
Report Required by TDEC (added
Class lll site)
Misc. Design and $50,000 Various Landfill Projects, TDEC
Consulting Mandates, Etc
Total $120,500
CAPITAL PROJECTS
Landfill Expansion $50,000* New Cell Permitting/ Construction $30,000*
Construction (GEOS)

*From Bond Issue — Assumes construction won’t start back until next FY




Morristown-Hamblen County Solid Waste Board

Register: 11130 - Operating Account
From 05/16/2025 through 05/16/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

05/15/2025 2:12 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/16/2025 9902 CAPPS & BYRD, LLP 21100 - Accounts Paya... PO# 254477 43.75 -128,646.81
05/16/2025 9903 CITY OF MORRIST... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,061.86 -129,708.67
05/16/2025 9904 DWM CONSULTIN... 21100 - Accounts Paya... po#7564 2,083.00 -131,791.67
05/16/2025 9905 HAMBLEN COUNT... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 11,760.06 -143,551.73
05/16/2025 9906 LDA ENGINEERIN... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 18,091.25 -161,642.98
05/16/2025 9907 LIBERTY TIRE RE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 502.60 -162,145.58
05/16/2025 9908 MORRISTOWN UT... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 004561-022128 3,904.04 -166,049.62
05/16/2025 9909 PDS CONSULTING 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,230.45 -167,280.07
05/16/2025 9910 PURKEY,CARTER,... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,332.00 -169,612.07
05/16/2025 9911 ROGERS PETROLE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,276.50 -170,888.57
05/16/2025 9912 SFP MORRISTOWN 21100 - Accounts Paya... PO#7571 660.00 -171,548.57
05/16/2025 9913 STOWERS MACHI... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 376.48 -171,925.05
05/16/2025 9914 TMS INTERNATIO... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 135.72 -172,060.77
05/16/2025 9915 VERIZON WIRELE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 231.25 -172,292.02
4o+
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Morristown-Hamblen County Solid Waste Board

Register: 11130 - Operating Account
From 06/06/2025 through 06/06/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

06/05/2025 11:50 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Balance
06/06/2025 9916 ACTION AUTO GL... 21100 - Accounts Paya... PO#7574 610.00 110,563.10
06/06/2025 9917 AFLAC 21100 - Accounts Paya... 481.25 110,081.85
06/06/2025 9918 BANKCARD CENT... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 24498 109,836.87
06/06/2025 9919 BOB GARRETT 21100 * Accounts Paya... 200.00 109,636.87
06/06/2025 9920 CHARTER COMM... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 268.90 109,367.97
06/06/2025 9921 CINTAS 21100 - Accounts Paya... 572.60 108,795.37
06/06/2025 9922 CITY OF MORRIST... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 340,675.00 -231,879.63
06/06/2025 9923 DAVID BERRY TR... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 5,170.00 -237,049.63
06/06/2025 9924 FUELMAN 21100 - Accounts Paya... 218.43 -237,268.06
06/06/2025 9925 LIBERTY NATION... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 257.90 -237,525.96
06/06/2025 9926 LIBERTY TIRE RE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 427.70 -237,953.66
06/06/2025 9927 LOWE'S CREDIT S... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 76.83 -238,030.49
06/06/2025 9928 MATT LACY-V 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 -238,230.49
06/06/2025 9929 MIKE BELL 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 -238,430.49
06/06/2025 9930 NAPA AUTO PARTS 21100 - Accounts Paya... 436.51 -238,867.00
06/06/2025 9931 PATRICK MCGUFF... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 -239,067.00
06/06/2025 9932 ROGERS PETROLE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 8,395.98 -247,462.98
06/06/2025 9933 SFP MORRISTOWN 21100 - Accounts Paya... 842.63 -248,305.61
06/06/2025 9934 STERICYCLE, INC. 21100 - Accounts Paya... 85.59 -248,391.20
06/06/2025 9935 STOWERS MACHI... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 11,188.37 -259,579.57
06/06/2025 9936 TDEC DSWM 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,000.00 -260,579.57
06/06/2025 9937 TIMOTHY L. HOR... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 -260,779.57
06/06/2025 9938 TMS INTERNATIO... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 7,467.64 -268,247.21
06/06/2025 9939 TOM RUSH 21100 * Accounts Paya... 200.00 -268,447.21
06/06/2025 9940 VENTRUS NORFO... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 -268,647.21
06/06/2025 9941 WESTROCK KNOX... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,100.00 -270,747.21
06/06/2025 9942 WILL SLIGER 21100 - Accounts Paya... 200.00 -270,947.21
06/06/2025 9943 WITT UTILITY DIS... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 150.00 -271.097.21
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Morristown-Hamblen County Solid Waste Board 06/16/2025 9:26 AM
Register: 11130 - Operating Account
From 06/13/20235 through 06/13/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/13/2025 ~H20-Funds-Held-for~—Deposit— -694-00—»226:649-51—
06/13/2025 9944 APPALACHIAN EL... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,126.70 -227,776.21
06/13/2025 9945 CANON SOLUTIO... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 69.86 -227,846.07
06/13/2025 9946 CAPPS & BYRD, LLP 21100 - Accounts Paya... 192.50 -228,038.57
06/13/2025 9947 CITIZEN TRIBUNE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... po#7573 27.06 -228,065.63
06/13/2025 9948 CITY OF MORRIST... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,061.86 -229,127.49
06/13/2025 9949 DAVID BERRY TR... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,760.00 -230,887.49
06/13/2025 9950 HAMBLEN COUNT... 21100 ‘- Accounts Paya... 12,510.06 -243,397.55
06/13/2025 9951 LDA ENGINEERIN... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 97,663.77 -341,061.32
06/13/2025 9952 LIBERTY TIRE RE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 707.70 -341,769.02
06/13/2025 9953 NAPA AUTO PARTS 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,592.68 -344,361.70
06/13/2025 9954 PDS CONSULTING 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,200.45 -345,562.15
06/13/2025 9955 PITNEY BOWES INC 21100 - Accounts Paya... PO#7580 91.29 -345,653.44
06/13/2025 9956 PURKEY,CARTER,... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 4,872.00 -350,525.44
06/13/2025 9957 ROGERS PETROLE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,635.29 -353,160.73
06/13/2025 9958 SFP MORRISTOWN 21100 - Accounts Paya... 1,284.07 -354,444.80
06/13/2025 9959 SMOKY MOUNTAL.. 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,139.02 -356,583.82
06/13/2025 9960 STOWERS MACHI... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 5,531.53 -362,115.35
06/13/2025 9961 TMS INTERNATIO... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 2,033.61 -364,148.96
06/13/2025 9962 VERIZON WIRELE... 21100 - Accounts Paya... 245.90 -364,394.86
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PAGE 1 OF 2

BankCard Center
Card Statement

ECEIVE
MAY 2 9 2025

VISA

BY: '

Account Number XXXX XXXX XXXX 0792

April 25, 2025 to May 24, 2025

CARDHOLDER SUMMARY
DENNIS R BARNES Previous | Purchases And Cash Finance ; New
XXXX XXXX XXXX 0792 Balance |+ Other Debits + Advances + Charges - Credits - Payments =| Balance
CardHolder Totals $1,949.22 . $244.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,949.22 $244.98
FINANCE CHARGE SUMMARY
Average Daily Monthly Corresponding Annual Periodic Finance
Balance Periodic Rate Percentage Rate Charge
PURCHASES $0.00 1.116%(V) 13.40% (V) $0.00
(V) = Variable Rate
GRACE PERIOD
To Avoid a Finance Charge On Purchases, Pay Entire New Balance by Payment Due Date Each
Billing Period. Finance Charge Accrues on Cash Advances Until Paid And Will Be Billed On
Your Next Statement.
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT SUMMARY
CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL XXX XXXX XXX 0792 PREVIOUS BALANCE $1,949.22
1-800-382-5465 ) | PURCHASES & OTHER
LOST/STOLEN CARDS CALL | STATEMENT DATE 05/24/25 CHARGES $244.98
CREDIT LIMIT $5,000.00 | CASH ADVANCES $0.00
1-800-382-5465 AVAILABLE CREDIT* $4,755.00 CASH ADVANCE FEES $0.00
SEND BILLING INQUIRIES TO PAST DUE $0.00 LATE PAYMENT CHARGE SO.EU
BANKCARD CENTER | OVERLIMIT $0.00 | FINANCE CHARGE $0.00
PO. BOX 1545 ' DISPUTED AMOUNT $0.00 CREDITS $0.00
MEMPHIS, TN 38101-1545 . AMOUNT DUE $25.00 | PAYMENTS $1,949.22
| PAYMENT DUE DATE 06/18/25 NEW BALANCE $244.98
* Amount reflected in whole dollars only
1122 0001 GSH 001 7 24 250523 0 PAGE 1 of 2 10 4015 9000 CMO2
’[‘PLEASE DETACH HERE ANIZ;.RETURN"\;\.I.IZI:I.-TI;AYMENT .......
BANKCARD CENTER
P.O. BOX 1545 HAMBLEN CO/
MEMPHIS TN 38101-1545
ACCOUNT NUMBER KXXXX XXXX XXXX 0792
PAYMENT DUE DATE 06-18-25
AMOUNT DUE $25.00
NEW BALANCE $244.98
IIIIIIIIIIIII|IIilIIIIIlIIIIIIIIllIIIIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIlIIIl!IIlI'II
BANKCARD CENTER AMOUNT ENCLOSED
P.0. BOX 385
MEMPHIS TN 38101-0385 $
|||||||||||||"||"||||||||||||||"|||||||"|||||||||"||||||||||
DENNIS R BARNES 3776
MORRISTOWN SOLID WASTE N202
3849 SUBLETT RD
MORRISTOWN TN 37813-3734
479449410020079d oooces00 0024494

3776
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PAGE 2 OF 2

-
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P T = i
—
DENNIS R BARNES i XX_XX KHHK XXXX 0792
Statement Date '.0-5’2‘”25 ! Credit Limit $5,000.00 | Cash Advance Balance $0.00
= '.l.-' - —Y I
Payment Due Date 06/18/25 | Available Credit $4,755.00 | Amount Due $25.00
——— i = I .
New Balance $244.98
STATEMENT MESSAGES
Important Notice
Payments will be posted and credited to your account on the day they are received, subject to
applicable payment processes and cutoff times. However, in order to protect against fraud
and to allow for necessary payment verification and settlement, it may take up to 5 business days
from receipt of payment for adjustments to be made to your available credit line.
To pay by phone, call 1-800-382-5465. When providing payment instructions via the
automated interactive phone system, you authorize us to debit your account for the amount
indicated on or after the date indicated. This authorization is for a single transaction {including
re-presentment of that transaction) and does not provide for any additional debits.
Post Tran
Date Date Transaction Description Amount
04-27 04-25 RTK MOBILE RTKMOBILE.COM UT $25.00
05-04 05-02 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 611 MORRISTOWN TN $119.99
05-12 05-12 PAYMENT - THANK YOU  MEMPHIS TN -$1,949.22 PY
05-14 05-13 AMAZON MKTPL*NI3J48780 Amzn.com/bill WA $99.99
1122 0001 GSH 001 7 24 250523 0 PAGE 2 of 2 10 4015 9000 CMO2

3776



F
STATE OF TENNESSEE ECL.mEyE Initial |nspect|on
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND

CONSERVATION MAY 2 1 2025 CHECK IF UNDER

DIVISION OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEM ENFORCEMENT

DAVY CROCKETT TOWER, 7TH FLOOR ACTION

500 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY v

NASHVILLE, TN 37243 B DATE TIME WEATHER

CLASS | FACILITY INSPECTION CHECKLIST 5/20/2025 13:15 80 F CLEAR

EFO
Morristown Balefill Landfill SNL320000152 3849 Sublett Road Hamblen KNOX
*SEE DISCLAIMER ON LAST PAGE
VIOLATION REGULATION N
NVO AOC V1 V2
RECORDS AND REPORTS
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL NOT PRESENT 0400-11-01-.04(2)(b)5. IE A [:\ I:I
DURING OPERATING HOURS N
COMMENTS
TRAINED PERSONNEL NOT PRESENT 0400-11-01-.04(2)(b)5.
DURING OPERATING HOURS 0400-11-01-.04(2)(b)4. EI NA D D
COMMENTS
PERMITS, PLANS, OPERATING MANUAL 0400-11-01-.02(5)(a)(7).
NOT AVAILABLE [E NA |:| I___|
COMMENTS
INADEQUATE RANDOM 0400-11-01-.04(2)(s)
INSPECTION PROGRAM E’] L__'l D D
COMMENTS
NO OPERATING SCALES AND/OR T.C.A. 68-211-862(a)(b)(1)(2)
FAILURE TO MAINTAIN WASTE EI NA D I:l
RECORDS
COMMENTS
OPERATION DOES NOT CORRESPOND T.CA. 68-211-104(3)
WITH ENGINEERING PLANS T.CA. 68-211-105(b) E D L—_‘ D
COMMENTS
OPERATION DOES NOT CORRESPOND T.C.A. 68-211-104(3)
WITH PERMIT CONDITIONS 0400-11-01-.02(5)(a)1. IE NA D D
COMMENTS
CN-2855 (Rev. 06-24) RDA 2202

Page 1 of 8



*SEE DISCLAIMER ON LAST PAGE

VIOLATION

REGULATION

OBSERVATION
NVO AOC V1 V2

